
 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Cabinet Dyddiad: 

 
16 Mai 2018 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824712568 

 ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y CABINET, DYDD MAWRTH, 22 MAI 2018 am 10.00 
am yn SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, AD a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
RHAN 1 – GWAHODDIR Y WASG A'R CYHOEDD I FOD YN BRESENNOL AR 
GYFER Y RHAN HON O’R CYFARFOD 
 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT 

 Dylai’r Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n 
rhagfarnu ag unrhyw fater a nodwyd fel un i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn.   
 

3 MATERION BRYS   

 Rhybudd o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.   
 

4 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 7 - 12) 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Cabinet a gynhaliwyd ar 24 Ebrill 2018 (copi’n 
amgaeedig).   
 
 
 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

5 CYNLLUN ADFYWIO RHANBARTHOL GOGLEDD CYMRU A RHAGLEN 
TARGEDU BUDDSODDIAD ADFYWIO LLYWODRAETH CYMRU  
(Tudalennau 13 - 98) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Hugh Evans, Arweinydd ac Aelod 
Arweiniol yr Economi a Llywodraethu Corfforaethol (copi’n amgaeedig) yn 
cyflwyno Cynllun Adfywio Rhanbarthol Gogledd Cymru a chynigion i'r 
Rhaglen Targedu Buddsoddiad Adfywio i gael ei gymeradwyo a’i gyflwyno i 
Lywodraeth Cymru. 
 

6 CYNLLUN STRATEGOL CYMRAEG MEWN ADDYSG 2017-2020  
(Tudalennau 99 - 126) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cyng. Huw Hilditch-Roberts, Aelod Arweiniol 
Addysg, Plant a Phobl Ifanc (copi’n amgaeedig) yn cyflwyno Cynllun Strategol 
Cymraeg mewn Addysg 2017 – 2020 i'w gymeradwyo. 
 

7 ADRODDIAD CYLLID  (Tudalennau 127 - 178) 

 I ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Julian Thompson-Hill, Aelod Arweiniol 
Cyllid, Perfformiad ac Asedau Strategol (copi’n amgaeedig) yn manylu ar y 
sefyllfa ariannol ddiweddaraf a’r cynnydd a wnaed yn erbyn y strat
[...]
eryone and help to 
build healthier communities. 
This will directly contribute to the priority action area for mental 
health. 

This regeneration plan intends to deliver transformational 
change to benefit the most deprived communities across the 
region.  Increased job opportunities and an increase in 
household income will positively affect health outcomes. 
Housing renewal and schemes that provide a more attractive 
environment and encourage activity will also contribute to 
the goal of a healthier Wales. 

 

In order to be successful this plan must ensure that regeneration projects targeting capital investment into Places identify and integrate with the delivery of 
relevant European and Welsh Government programmes such as OPUS, Adtrac and Communities for Work that are working with People from our most 
disadvantaged communities.   

Poverty and Deprivation in these communities is not a new problem.  In order to make a long lasting improvement there is a need to focus on the next 
generation, to raise aspirations and achievement, improve living standards through raising household income as well as provide future opportunities 
through the creation of a vibrant local economy.  This must not be done though, to the exclusion of the needs of an ageing population who are an equally 
important part of those communities.    

 

T
udalen 31



Version 1.1 

 

14 

 

We will do this by using the 5 ways of working identified through the Well-Being of Future Generations Act. 

Preventative Providing quality environments and raising aspirations of our children and young people will help them to prepare for future 
opportunities.  By considering the needs of older people, we will ensure inclusion for all ages as the demographic changes.  By 
creating an environment for economic growth, we will safeguard future economic opportunities for local people. 

Long term Our physical regeneration projects need to consider how our communities will be changing in order to provide
[...]
 Number Percentage 

Glan Clwyd 142 100% 

Brynhyfryd 58 100% 

Dinas Bran 16 100% 

Total 216  

 
What is the percentage of learners 16-19 age  
who are studying 2 or more subjects through 
a) the medium of Welsh 

 

18.5% 
 
b) bilingually (e.g. elements of qualifications/ 
modules)? 
 

Not applicable 

Tudalen 118



 

Deilliant 5 - Mwy o fyfyrwyr â sgiliau uwch 
yn y Gymraeg 
Gwella darpariaeth a safonau Cymraeg Iaith 
Gyntaf 

Mesur Nifer Canran 

CS 2016 O5+       
(LCW) 

 259  89.6% 

CA2 2016 L4+ 
(Cym) 

209 90.5% 

KS3 2016 L5+ 
(Cym) 

209 92.5% 

KS4  2016 A*-C  
(Cym)  

216  73.6% 

Gwella darpariaeth a safonau Cymraeg ail iaith 
 

Mesur Nifer Canran 

CA2 2016 L4+ 
(Welsh 2nd) 

650 77.1% 

CA3 2016 L5+ 
(Welsh 2nd) 

762 83.9% 

CA4  Full A*-C  
(Welsh 2nd)  

338 72.1% 

CA4  Short A*-C  
(Welsh 2nd)  

226 42.1% 

 
 

Outcome 5 - More learners with higher 
skills in Welsh  

Improving provision & standards Welsh 
 

Measure Number Percentage 

FP 2016 O5+ 
(LCW) 

 259  89.6% 

KS2 2016 L4+ 
(Cym) 

209 90.5% 

KS3 2016 L5+ 
(Cym) 

209 92.5% 

KS4  2016 
A*-C  (Cym) 

216 73.6% 

Improving provision & standards Welsh 
Second Language 

Measure Number Percentage 

KS2 2016 L4+         
(Welsh 2nd) 

650 77.1% 

KS3 2016 L5+          
(Welsh 2nd) 

762 83.9% 

KS4  2016 A*-C  
(Welsh 2nd) 

338 72.1% 

KS4 2016 
A*- C (Welsh2nd) 

226 42.1% 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Tudalen 119



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



Welsh in Education Strategic
Plan
Wellbeing Impact Assessment Report

This report summarises the likely impact of a proposal on the social, economic, environmental and
cultural well-being of Denbighshire, Wales and the world.

Assessment Number: 61

Brief description:

Every local authority is required to produce and submit their
Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP) to the Welsh
Government to demonstrate how they aim to achieve the
outcomes and targets outlined by the Welsh Government and
how it will contribute towards the vision to see one million
Welsh speakers by 2050.

Date Completed: 04/05/2018 09:42:58 Version: 3

Completed by: Carwyn Edwards

Responsible Service:

Localities affected by the
proposal: Whole County,

Appendix 2

Tudalen 121



IMPACT ASSESSMENT SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION
Before we look in detail at the contribution and impact of the proposal, it is important to consider
how the proposal is applying the sustainable development principle. This means that we must act "in
a manner which seeks to ensure that the needs of the present are met without compromising the
ability of future generations to meet their own needs."

Score for the sustainability of the approach

Could some small changes in your thinking produce a better result?

 (3 out of 4 stars)
Actual score : 18 / 24.

Summary of impact

Wellbeing Goals

A prosperous Denbighshire Positive

A resilient Denbighshire Neutral

A healthier Denbighshire Positive

A more equal Denbighshire Positive

A Denbighshire of cohesive communities Positive

A Denbighshire of vibrant culture and thriving Welsh
language Positive

A globally responsible Denbighshire Positive

Main conclusions

It is a statutory requirement for Denbighshire County Council to develop and implement it's Welsh in
Education Strategic Plan. This new plan is for the period 2017 - 2020 and it therefore the activities
will be delivered in the short/medium term but the impact will have long term consequences. This
strategic plan will increase the opportunities for all children to improve skill levels regardless of their
geographical location or choice of school. It will increase the number of pupils with higher skill levels
in spoken Welsh. It will also increase the number of opportunities to use the Welsh language in an
informal setting within existing education provision and socially. This will be achieved in partnership
with various stakeholders including the Council, Schools, Urdd, Mudiad Meithrin and Menter Iaith.

Tudalen 122



THE LIKELY IMPACT ON DENBIGHSHIRE, WA
[...]
Legal, HR & Democratic Services 10 

 • Facilities, Assets & Housing (excl HRA) 11 

 • Highways and Environmental Services 12 

 • Planning & Public Protection 13 

 • Community Support Services 14 

 • Corporate and Miscellaneous 15 
 

Appendix 2: Summary Capital Plan 16-19 
 

Appendix 3: Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Housing 
Capital Plan 

20-22 

   
   
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 132



 

2 
 

 
The purpose of this Budget Book is to highlight to Members, Officers and other interested 
parties, how Denbighshire County Council proposes to spend its Revenue and Capital 
budgets. It will also give details of the Housing Revenue Account and the Housing Capital 
Budget for 2018/19.  
 
The information presented in this booklet provides details of the direct costs of services 
which are under the control of budget holders.  The budgets for 2017/18 have been 
restated here to take account of service re-structures in order to make comparisons more 
meaningful. The 2018/19 budgets include items that have yet to be apportioned to services 
such as some inflationary contingencies and budgets to cover repairs and maintenance 
spend. 
 
The Council’s financial strategy is laid out in the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP). This 
is a rolling three-year financial strategy and helps provide the context for the current year’s 
activity. The latest plan can be found on the Council’s website. 
 
Welsh Government (WG) Settlement 2018/19 
 
The Final Local Government Settlement for 2018/19 was received on 20 December 2018 
and resulted in a cash reduction of -0.2% (the Welsh average being +0.2%). The 
Provisional Settlement received in October indicated a reduction of -0.9% (Wales average -
0.5%). For the funding position to have been neutral, in terms of taking into account of 
inflation and service demand pressures, the Settlement would have had to be at least 
+3.6%. 
 
The Final Settlement showed a decrease in capital funding which continues the recent poor 
[...]
ntly been built into the business plan. 
 
A summary of the Housing Revenue Account is included in this Budget Book.  
 

Tudalen 136



 

6 
 

Conclusion 
 
The aim of the budget process is to ensure that the council delivers a balanced budget. The 
uncertainty over the level financial settlements in recent years has made financial planning 
in already difficult circumstances even more challenging. 
 
It is seems more certain now that significant real terms funding reductions to local 
authorities in Wales will continue in the medium term and while the council will always 
endeavour to be more efficient to save money, this in itself will not be sufficient in future 
years. The current Medium Term Financial Plan shows a saving requirement of over £6m 
per year for the next two years. This will have a significant impact on the shape of the 
council and the services it delivers. 
 
The budget proposed for 2018/19 allows the council time to develop a budget programme 
and proposals for the following two financial years. The MTFP will be updated in 2018 and 
will underpin the budget process for the coming three years. Social care pressures are an 
ongoing risk for this and all other councils. The proposals in 2018/19 help to mitigate the 
demand and cost pressure but it is not sufficient to fully fund all of the underlying pressures 
permanently. Cost pressures in other service areas are being contained but pose a risk to 
future years. 
 
The co-operation and hard work of officers and members in preparing the budget is 
gratefully acknowledged. 
 
 
 
 
RICHARD WEIGH 
HEAD OF FINANCE (SECTION 151 OFFICER) 
 
 
 

Tudalen 137



 

7 
 

2018/19 2017/18

£ £

SUMMARY COUNCIL REVENUE BUDGET

CUSTOMERS, COMMUNICATIONS AND MARKETING 2,830,292 2,970,912

FINANCE 3,139,958 2,914,066

EDUCATION AND CHILDRENS SERVICES 14,122,934 12,954,981

SCHOOLS 68,166,351 66,942,241

BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT AND MODERNISATION 4,572,562 4,613,132

LEGAL, HR & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 2,623,548 2,6
[...]
duction in DBS checks (budget held in non-delegated budgets) -8

ECS E004 Green Reduction based on underspends in 2016/2017 on bugets such as subscriptions, licences and professional fees. -18

-1,200

Tudalen 156



  APPENDIX 3 

1 | P a g e  
 

STRATEGIC INVESTMENT GROUP 

 
BUSINESS CASE – CAPITAL INVESTMENT 

 

This Business Case provides justification for undertaking a project. The completed form will be reviewed 
by the Strategic Investment Group who will make a recommendation to Council whether the bid should 
be approved and included within the Capital Plan.  All sections should be completed and evidence of 
costs will need to be supplied. 

 

For details of Strategic Investment Group meetings and deadlines for the submission of this form, please 
contact Richard Humphreys, Capital & Technical Finance Team on ext 6144. 

 
 

 
PROJECT TYPE 

 

Please categorise your project type.  Mark one box only. 
 

SMALL   MEDIUM   LARGE  

 
 

 
 
DECISION SOUGHT FROM SIG: 
 
 

 
To agree how Denbighshire should use its allocation of 

£1,204,380 from the £30m Highways Refurbishment Grant 

recently announced by Welsh Government. 

 

 

Project Name: 
 

WG Highway Refurbishment Fund 

Project Reference:  

Project Manager: 
 

Tim Towers / Mike Jones 

Workstream: 
 

 

Head of Service/Project 
Sponsor 
 

Tony Ward / 
Emlyn Jones 

Lead member: Brian Jones 

Service: 
 

HES / PPP LM Portfolio: Highways, Planning and 
Sustainable Travel 

Form completed by: 
 

Tony Ward Date: 
 

13/4/18 

Service Accountant: 
 

Martyn Dodd Date:  

Tudalen 157



  APPENDIX 3 

2 | P a g e  
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Highlights the key points in the Business Case to include:- 
 

• what the project will achieve / important benefits 

• estimated costs 

• how the project will be funded 
 

 
 
1. In a recent budget debate in the National Assembly, Mark Drakeford announced a road refurbishment 

scheme of up to £30 million, which [he said] will “provide vital new investment

Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, Ruthin on 
Tuesday, 22 May 2018 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Hugh Evans, Leader and Lead Member for the Economy and Corporate 
Governance; Bobby Feeley, Lead Member for Well-being and Independence; Huw 
Hilditch-Roberts, Lead Member for Education, Children and Young People; Brian Jones, 
Lead Member for Highways, Planning and Sustainable Travel; Richard Mainon, Lead 
Member for Developing Community Infrastructure; Tony Thomas, Lead Member for 
Housing, Regulation and the Environment; Julian Thompson-Hill, Lead Member for 
Finance, Performance and Strategic Assets, and Mark Young, Lead Member for 
Corporate Standards 
 
Observers:  Councillors Meirick Davies, Mabon Ap Gwynfor, Huw Jones, Arwel Roberts, 
Rhys Thomas and Emrys Wynne 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Chief Executive (JG); Corporate Director: Economy and Public Realm (GB); Heads of 
Service: Legal, HR and Democratic Services (GW), Education and Children’s Services 
(KE) and Finance/S.151 Officer (RW); Economic and Business Development Team and 
Programme Manager (MH); Project Manager (KW); Principal Manager – Modernising 
Education (GD); Legal and Procurement Operations Manager (HM); Procurement 
Business Partner (MW) and Committee Administrator (KEJ) 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
The following members declared a personal interest in agenda item 6 – Welsh in 
Education Strategic Plan 2017 – 2020 – 
 
Councillor Huw Hilditch-Roberts – Governor/Parent of child in Denbighshire school 
Councillor Brian Jones – Parent of child in Denbighshire school 
Councillor Tony Thomas – Parent of child in Denbighshire school 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS  
 
No urgent matters had been raised. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 24 April 2018 were submitted. 
 



RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 April 2018 be approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Leader. 
 

5 NORTH WALES REGIONAL REGENERATION PLAN AND WELSH 
GOVERNMENT TARGETED REGENERATION INVESTMENT PROGRAMME  
 
Councillor Hugh Evans introduced the report and presented the North Wales 
Regional Regeneration Plan 2018 – 2035 (RRP) and proposals for Targeted 
Regeneration Investment (TRI) for approval to submission to Welsh Government. 
 
The TRI programme had been launched by Welsh Government to provide funding 
for regeneration projects over three years with £22m allocated to North Wales.  A 
collaborative approach was necessary as funding was conditional upon submission 
of a prioritised RRP agreed by all six North Wales councils.  In line with funding 
requirements twelve areas across the region had been proposed as priority areas 
based on deprivation rankings which included Rhyl and Denbigh, with four priority 
areas (including Rhyl) identified for the initial three year funding period.  The 
reasoning behind the focus on Rhyl as a priority area was explained given the 
funding criteria set by Welsh Government and Rhyl’s ranking as the most deprived 
town in North Wales, and given the Council’s investment and commitment to the 
regeneration of Rhyl it was appropriate that potential funding avenues be used to 
help deliver that aim.  The report acknowledged both poverty associated with larger 
urban settlements and the need to address poverty and regeneration in small towns 
and rural areas which it was hoped would be realised during the course of the Plan. 
 
Cabinet welcomed the funding allocation for the regeneration of areas within the 
region but recognised the constraints for accessing that funding given the criteria 
set by Welsh Government in terms of the methodology for prioritising regeneration 
areas and the need for a regional approach leading to consensus across all six 
North Wales councils which required a degree of negotiation and compromise on all 
parts.  Cabinet also noted that the criteria and thematic approach of the RRP was 
broadly aligned with other corporate priorities and highlighted the need for 
Denbighshire to maximise opportunities from regional working in that regard.  
 
In response to questions the Lead Member and officers advised that – 
 

 the RRP had been approved by three councils and would likely be approved by 
the remaining councils given that the funding would otherwise be lost 

 in terms of monitoring baseline figures had been identified for different 
regeneration areas to measure progress and outcomes at a programme level 
and individual projects emerging from the Plan would have their own targets 
subject to scrutiny by Welsh Government prior to funding being allocated 

 there were further opportunities outside of the Plan to support other priorities 
and tap into a wide range of different Welsh Government initiatives and work 
was being undertaken to guide those other sources of support and investment 
over the long term 

 there had been positive engagement at officer level with agreement and 
commitment to key issues across the region – having worked collectively to 
agree priorities the RRP was considered a good and reasonable compromise 



 Rhyl had been ranked first in order of deprivation and had been identified for 
targeted investment in the first three years, however some funding may also be 
attracted to Denbigh in the short term across the thematic proposals of housing 
and key buildings and in the longer term Denbigh was well positioned to benefit 
given that it was ranked tenth in terms of deprivation 

 there was also an issue around smaller communities and rural poverty identified 
in the Plan and work was ongoing as to how best to address and prioritise those 
needs in the future whilst also complying with Welsh Government criteria 

 the TRI programme required match funding for projects of 30% which could 
come from a range of sources including officer time, public and private sector 
sources, and through the usual council processes. 

 
During further debate the background and rationale behind the Council’s priority for 
the regeneration of Rhyl was discussed.  Whilst it was disappointing to note Rhyl’s 
position in the deprivation rankings the significant investment in the waterfront and 
infrastructure projects was highlighted together with the next stage to focus on the 
wider issues and outcomes for local people, improving health, employment and life 
opportunities.  Officers also elaborated upon other regeneration work and plans for 
the town centre and referenced work within the wider Rhyl Regeneration 
Programme.  Whilst criteria for the RRP funding stream was capital based around 
delivering specific economic and housing outputs, projects emerging through the 
TRI programme would link to other elements of regeneration, including addressing 
barriers to employment and community benefits to create work opportunities. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet – 

 
(a)  approves – 
 

 submission of the final North Wales Regional Regeneration Plan (and 
broad priorities contained within it) to Welsh Government in order to 
access Targeted Regeneration Investment funds 

 the outline projects proposed for submission by the Council to the 
Targeted Regeneration Investment 

 delegated authority for the Corporate Director, Economy and Public 
Realm in consultation with the Lead Member for the Economy and 
Corporate Governance, Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services and 
Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) to – 

o make any project funding applications necessary to secure 
resources from the Targeted Regeneration Investment programme 
for the period of its operation 

o accept and undertaken expenditure on projects accessing 
Targeted Regeneration Investment programme support, including 
award of grants to third parties 

o negotiate and enter into agreements with other North Wales 
councils where this is necessary to bid for or receive Targeted 
Regeneration Investment programme funds 

 
(b) notes that there will be an annual review of the Regional Regeneration Plan 

in line with governance and monitoring arrangements (set out in Appendix 1 



to the report) offering opportunity for changes in strategy and direction that 
may focus resources on other towns/areas) 

 
(c) confirms that it has read, understood and taken account of the Well-being 

Impact Assessment (Appendix 4 to the report) as part of its consideration. 
 

6 WELSH IN EDUCATION STRATEGIC PLAN 2017 - 2020  
 
Councillor Huw Hilditch-Roberts introduced the report and presented the Council’s 
proposed Welsh in Education Strategic Plan (WESP) 2017 – 2020 for approval (the 
draft WESP had been approved by Welsh Government in March 2018). 
 
The Plan demonstrated how the Council aimed to meet Welsh Government targets 
by developing Welsh Medium education in the county and focused on improving 
skills, particularly oral communication and understanding.  The long term aim was 
for all children and young people in the county to leave full-time education 
competent and confident in using both Welsh and English languages. 
 
Councillor Hilditch-Roberts referred to the Council’s proven track record of 
developing services through the medium of Welsh and investment in Welsh 
Medium education and the Council’s approach had been praised by Estyn during 
the recent inspection of education services.  The Plan would be delivered in 
partnership with key stakeholders including schools, Urdd, Mudiad Meithrin and 
Menter Iaith and the Welsh Government had made various funding streams 
available to help meet targets including £30m capital funding and £2m workforce 
development grants against which bids could be made.  The Head of Education and 
Children’s Services highlighted the comprehensive consultation process in setting 
the objectives and the role of the Welsh in Education Strategic Group in the Plan’s 
development and monitoring its delivery.  Key elements focused on (1) quality and 
standards of Welsh taught through schools’ curriculum, improving outcomes for 
learners and the level of proficiency across all schools, and (2) ensuring sufficiency 
of places in Welsh Medium education.  The Head of Service commended the Plan 
and the hard work in its development.  
 
Cabinet welcomed the Plan as a means of further developing Welsh Medium 
education in the county and contributing to the national target of achieving a million 
Welsh speakers by 2050.  Tribute was also paid to those involved in developing the 
Plan with specific mention to the Welsh in Education Strategic Group.  Councillors 
Arwel Roberts and Emrys Wynne, who were members of the Welsh in Education 
Strategic Group, added their support to the Plan and commended the work with 
partners and the good work and success which had already been achieved in the 
county which had also been recognised in the recent Estyn inspection report. 
 
During the ensuing debate – 
 

 further detail was sought regarding the financial implications of delivering the 
Plan and officers provided a breakdown of funding streams made available by 
the Welsh Government and how that funding could be used to meet outcomes, 
including funding for workforce planning and continual professional development 



 assurances were also provided that the council and its partners were continually 
working to capitalise on any external funding streams from other sources open 
to them in order to meet the aims and objectives within the Plan 

 the good work and success achieved in Denbighshire was highlighted with a 
renewed focus on further improvements within existing resources and 
capitalising on available external funding sources to focus on specific outcomes 

 the need for balance to ensure the right provision for learners taking into 
account parental choice and providing opportunities to learn the Welsh language 
was acknowledged and officers reported upon the comprehensive work 
undertaken in the county in terms of predicting demand for school places which 
had identified an increase in demand for Welsh Medium places  

 reference was made to the benefits of a bilingual education, particularly in terms 
of future employment opportunities where proficiency in the Welsh language 
was important, and the challenge to demonstrate the benefits of a bilingual 
education to non-Welsh speaking families so that informed choices could be 
made for learners from an early age 

 it was confirmed that Welsh language was at the centre of the Futures 
Curriculum focusing on high quality learning for pupils and the new leadership 
and teaching standards also focused on the importance of developing the Welsh 
language and culture within the profession and in schools 

 reported upon the excellent relationship with partners who were fundamental to 
the Plan’s success and promoting the benefits of a bilingual education within 
schools and communities 

 tribute was paid to the work of Athrawon Bro, testament to which was the Welsh 
Language Charter silver award mark which had been achieved by all Welsh 
Medium schools in the county, and work was progressing to continue that 
success in English Medium schools and support the work of the Plan 

 officers advised that the Plan would be monitored by the Welsh in Education 
Strategic Group and would include milestones in terms of monitoring objectives 
to determine progress of schools and there was an expectation for schools to 
include how they had responded to outcomes in the Plan in their annual reports 

 the majority of grants for training and workforce development would be through 
GwE and there would be a regional training offer and package building on 
previous successes including the sabbatical programme; it was also important to 
offer a more bespoke training programme to meet the needs of teachers 

 officers reported upon the Council’s strong record of maintaining transition from 
English medium settings to Welsh medium education and elaborated upon the 
different pathways including both immersion and peripatetic but highlighted that 
the offer was dependent on the needs of the child and work was ongoing to 
develop a more flexible, robust and sustained offer to build on that success 

 in terms of evaluating Welsh Medium provision and identifying any gaps regular 
surveys were carried out to ensure a level of competency and to identify deficits 
to effectively target professional development of skills 

 officers acknowledged specific concerns raised by Councillor Mabon Ap 
Gwynfor regarding the strength of the Welsh medium offer in Ysgol Dinas Bran 
and loss of pupils from Welsh medium education in the Dee Valley area together 
with the impact of the school transport policy given the close proximity to the 
border with Gwynedd and confirmed the intention to consider the Llangollen 
area as part of the Band B 21st Century Schools Programme and look to 



address the issues raised as part of that review.  The complexity of the issue 
spanning a number of policies and procedures was highlighted 

 the importance of developing skills at an early stage to enhance progression 
was recognised together with ensuring no pupils were lost from continuing a 
Welsh Medium education following transition from primary to secondary school 
whilst at the same time highlighting opportunities for those from English Medium 
settings transferring to Welsh Medium schools either as latecomers or when 
transitioning from primary to secondary school – in order to promote the Welsh 
offer the Communications Team was developing a marketing strategy, which 
included the use of social media, to ensure parents were fully aware of the 
benefits of a bilingual education when choosing a school for their children 

 Councillor Bobby Feeley was pleased to highlight that the number of Welsh 
speakers in Denbighshire had risen from 24.6% in the population census of 
2011 to 36.7% in the annual population survey in 2017. 

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet – 

 
(a)  approve the proposed Welsh in Education Strategic Plan 2017 – 2020 that 

had been approved by Welsh Government in March 2018, and 
 
(b) confirms that it has read, understood and taken account of the Well-being 

Impact Assessment (as detailed in Appendix 2 to the report) as part of its 
consideration. 

 
At this point (11.45 a.m.) the meeting adjourned for a refreshment break. 
 

7 FINANCE REPORT  
 
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill presented the report detailing the latest financial 
position and service budgets for 2018/19 together with the Budget Summary Book 
2018/19.  He provided a summary of the Council’s financial position as follows – 
 

 the net revenue budget for 2018/19 was £194.418m (£189.252m in 2017/18) 

 detailed agreed savings and efficiencies worth £4.6m including those which had 
already been achieved with the assumption that all service efficiencies/savings 
would be delivered – any exceptions would be reported to Cabinet if required 

 there were no variances to report at this stage in the financial year but a number 
of service pressures had been highlighted which required careful monitoring 

 provided a general update on the Capital Plan, Housing Revenue Account and 
Housing Capital Plan. 

 
Cabinet was also asked to approve the use of a one-off Highways Refurbishment 
Capital Grant from Welsh Government for priority schemes as recommended by the 
Strategic Investment Group and outlined within the report. 
 
The following matters were raised during debate – 
 

 the ongoing pressures on social care were discussed and officers reported upon 
work to model future needs advising that data trends had concluded a cost 
increase through the sector and an increase in complexity of some cases.  



There was a need to focus on the immediate impact over the next few years to 
inform the Medium Term Financial Plan and the pressure was subject to annual 
review to inform the forthcoming year’s budget submissions.  The importance of 
leisure services was also highlighted as a key element in terms of building 
resilience and well-being with the effect of reducing demand on other services 

 the Leader welcomed the additional grant funding for highways from Welsh 
Government but highlighted the difficulties in managing one-off allocations at 
short notice and hoped any additional provision in future years would be 
allocated at an earlier stage, such as through the RSG settlement, in order to 
better aid financial planning.  He added that the merits of a three year budget 
instead of a one-off annual budget settlement for local authorities had been 
discussed by the Welsh Local Government Association 

 Councillor Brian Jones advised that Welsh Government officials would be 
attending a meeting of the Performance Scrutiny Committee on 7 June to 
discuss highway funding and he would raise the point about the need for timely 
funding allocations in order to plan effectively for highway works. 

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet – 

 
(a)  note the budgets set for 201/19 and progress against the agreed budget 

strategy, and 
 
(b) approve the use of a £1.2m one off Welsh Government capital grant on the 

priority highways schemes as outlined in the report and included in the 
Business Case (as detailed in Appendix 3 to the report). 

 
8 CABINET FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Cabinet Forward Work Programme was presented for consideration and it was 
noted that the following items would be added to the work programme for June – 
 

 Regional Growth Bid 

 Establishment of a Voids Maintenance Framework 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet’s Forward Work Programme be noted. 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the Press and 
Public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that 
it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
9 MANAGED SERVICE FOR THE PROVISION OF AGENCY WORKERS  

 
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill presented the confidential report seeking approval 
to award the contract for the supply of temporary agency staff to the named supplier 
as detailed within the report. 
 



Cabinet had received a report in December 2017 regarding the procurement 
exercise and resolved to ask the appropriate scrutiny committee to scrutinise that 
process together with alternative options open to the Council based on best value.  
The findings and recommendations of the Performance Scrutiny Committee in that 
regard had been detailed within the report together with details of the tender 
evaluation procedure and the outcome and recommendation for award.  Councillor 
Huw Jones, Chair of Performance Scrutiny Committee confirmed he was satisfied 
with the recommendations to Cabinet going forward. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet – 

 
(a)  appoints the named provider as detailed in the report as the supplier of 

temporary agency staff using the MSTAR framework agreement, and 
 
(b) authorises the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services to finalise and 

enter into an appropriate form of contract with the named provider. 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.30 p.m. 


